

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

ANNE HARDING, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COUNTY OF DALLAS, TEXAS, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

C.A. NO. 3:15-CV-00131-D

DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Plaintiffs Cannot Seek Summary Judgment on a Shaw-Type Racial Gerrymandering Claim
 Because They Failed to Allege Such a Claim in Their Live Complaint. 10

 II. Even if Plaintiffs Had Alleged a Racial Gerrymandering Claim, the Evidence Supports
 Summary Judgment for Defendants, Not Plaintiffs. 15

 A. Defendants Have Not Waived Their Ability to Satisfy Strict Scrutiny Because Their
 Answer Did Not List the Voting Rights Act as an Affirmative Defense. 17

 B. Precincts 3 and 4 Are Not Unlawful Racial Gerrymanders. 19

 C. Precinct 2 Is Not and Unlawful Racial Gerrymander. 21

 D. Precinct 1 is Not and Unlawful Racial Gerrymander. 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama,
135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015)..... 17

Anderson v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development,
554 F.3d 525 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 10

Andert v. Bewley,
998 F.2d 1014 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 10, 14

Beard v. Wolf,
No. 13-4772, 2014 WL 3687236, at *2 (E.D. La. July 2014) 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 10

Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Board of Elections,
137 S. Ct. 788 (2017)..... 16, 17, 22

Cooper v. Harris,
137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017)..... 15, 16, 18, 23, 27

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 16

Gonzalez v. Harris County,
601 Fed. App'x 255 (5th Cir. 2015) (*per curiam*) 20

Herster v. Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University,
221 F. Supp. 3d 791 (M.D. La. 2016)..... 10

Hunt v. Cromartie,
526 U.S. 541 (1999)..... 16, 17, 26

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 11, 14

Pasco v. Knoblauch,
566 F.3d 572 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19

Perez v. Abbott,
250 F. Supp. 3d 123 (W.D. Tex. 2017) 12

<i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , 253 F. Supp. 3d 864 (W.D. Tex. 2017)	11, 12, 20
<i>Rogers v. Bromac Title Services, LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Snider v. New Hampshire Insurance Co.</i> , No. 14-2132, 2016 WL 3278695, at *1 (E.D. La. June 2016).....	11, 15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 46 n.11 (1986)	16
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737, (1995).....	23, 25
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P 8(c).....	18
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
MALC’s Advisory, <i>Perez v. Abbott</i> , No. 11-360 (W.D. Tex.), ECF No. 1306	13, 14
